Notes by michelle, http://www.talkingpeople.net/


Nouns & Company, by michelle
Sources: http://webster.commnet.edu/grammar/ , A Practical English Grammar by Thomson & Martinet, teaching experience (including info from students’ List of Mistakes). More related notes/exercises: Use of the article/genitives/noun modifiers, & more 

Like adjectives and nouns, determiners modify nouns: articles (a/an, the), possessive nouns (Saxon Genitive), possessive adjectives (my, your, his/her/its, our, their), possessive pronouns (whose), numbers (ordinals: first, second…, cardinals: one, two…), indefinite pronouns and quantifiers (each, every, either, all, both, some, many, much, a lot (of), few, a few, little, a little, more, less), demonstrative adjectives (this/that, these/those, such)…

Working on our List of Mistakes

Quantifiers

To select the correct quantifier you have to understand the difference between count/countable and mass/uncountable noun. Count singular: tree, count plural: trees; Mass: dancing, sugar.

	Quantifiers used with…

	Count nouns in the plural
	Mass nouns (like singulars, in form)
	Both count and mass nouns

	(not) many

a few

few

several - a couple of

none of the
	(not) much

a little (not a lot but prob. enough)

little (not enough)

a bit of

a good/great deal of
	Some* 

all (of) the - most (of the) 

enough

a lot of / lots of / plenty of

a lack of

	Examples of common mistakes

	Used with plurals:

A few = some, not a lot, but probably enough

Few = not a lot, not enough

Drill orally with… (examples)

There are few people/books here

There aren’t many people/books…

There are a few people already

so that you automatize relating “are” to “many/few” and consequently avoid agreement mistakes
	Used with mass nouns (like sing.):

A little = some, not a lot, but probably enough

Little = not a lot, not enough

Drill orally with… (examples)

There is little time

There isn’t much time

There is still a little/some time
so that you automatize relating “is” to “much/little” and consequently avoid agreement mistakes
	Most people think… (count, plural, general)

Most of the people in this class say… (count, plural, specific)

Most of the books on this shelf (count, plural, specific)

Most music is in CD format!

Most of the music I’ve heard in my life was… (mass, specific)

Most of the sugar in this jar is… (mass, specific)


Some*

· With plural count nouns (for “little amount” and for zero quantification!):

We’ve got some tomatoes = We’ve got tomatoes & We’ve got a few tomatoes.

· With mass nouns (for “little amount” and for zero quantification!): 

We’ve got some time = We’ve got time & We’ve got a little time

· In negatives and interrogatives, some is replaced by any, or by much/many, depending on…

We haven’t got any/many tomatoes, We haven’t got any/much time
The (also, see notes quoted above)

· Not with plural count nouns: People are…

· Not with mass nouns: Light hurts my eyes (cf. The lights were bright) – see notes on The
· Not with –ing forms used as nouns (in Spanish they’re infinitives): Painting is my favorite hobby! (NOT The painting…), I love painting (NOT I love the painting – this would mean you’re looking at a painting/picture and you like it)

· More on the Zero article. 

· Seasons: in summer or in the summer? Both are possible, really. It all depends on whether your approach is general or that period of time is, or you want to make it, a particular moment. In summer we usually go to the seaside. In (the) summer you need to be careful with the sun. We traveled to Paris in the summer of 1942. 

· Transport, Place & Time: we’ll go by train cf. we’ll take the train; they must be at/(in) school now cf. we decided to meet outside the school. We traveled mostly by night/day. We’ll be there around midnight.

A/an – only used with singular indefinite nouns. Used in +, - and ? 

The plural form is some in + sentences and any in - & ? sentences.

Don’t omit it with occupations: I’m a student

a instead of an is used with: a university/UFO/uniform/European rep/history book…

An is used instead of a in: an hour/honor/X-ray/FBI agent

Each/Every

With singular count nouns, and they take singular verbs

Each refers to individuals in a group considered individually! (Each of you in the group)

Every refers to all the individuals in a group (All of you)

What’s the difference? Each person is allowed to bring 20 kg Cf. Everybody is allowed to bring…

Every day is a new brand day! Cf. Each day could be special

Either/neither

With plural count nouns which are two, but they take singular verbs

I had two maps. I can find neither of them. I cannot find either of them.

Either (of them) is fine.

None

With plural count nouns which are more than two, it takes a plural verb

I had lots of pens, but I can find none at the moment!

None of my friends are/speak Japanese

· Both/All … Find examples. 

Work on an “ALL” collection! Remember: All (of) the children are – All children are

Other, another, others, the other(s) – see table on website for revision of what you learned in Y1 and Y2
Analyze these examples and find more of your own:

I need to find my other notes

I need to find another hotel

Where are the others?

Where are the other students?

We need another student in this team?

Can I have another piece? Not two! Another will do!

Could I have the other piece? This other one seems to be have gone bad.

We could spend ten days in Madrid and another ten* at the seaside, what do you think?

Enough

With plural count nouns and with mass nouns too!

	enough + noun
	adjective + enough

	We haven’t got enough tomatoes!

We haven’t got enough time/money
	It isn’t red/warm enough

They aren’t exciting enough


So / such

	In Phrases
	In Clauses

	It’s such a nice day! (such a + singular noun, whether modified by adjective or not)

They were such nice people/friends! (such + plural noun)

It’s so nice! (so + adjective)

They’re so nice!
	It was such a nice day (that) we decided to go on an excursion/a day trip.

The cake was so nice (that) we had another piece.


This/That – These/Those

Drill orally so you can relate This and That to is/was (singular forms of the verb) & These and Those to are/were (plural forms). Examples: This is… These are… This is little. This is a lot. This isn’t much. These are few. These aren’t many. Also, These people are… Those people were…

Mass Abstract Nouns – making them countable!

The common mistake is that you use them as if they were count nouns, and they cannot be counted!

General partitives for making mass nouns countable are: a piece of, a bit of, an item of – two pieces of, two bits of, two items of…

· Advice: Let me give you SOME advice, or A piece/bit of advice 

NEVER: an advice (cf. A tip, a few tips – tip is count!)

· Information: We found some information, An item/Several items/pieces of information

· Furniture: some furniture, a piece of furniture, two pieces of furniture

NEVER: a furniture

· Clothing: You can only take 4 items of clothing to the changing rooms, sir/madam

NEVER: a/two clothes (you could say: 4 outfits, though)


